PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Notice of Grant of Security Interest

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.	12/07/2004

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent	
Street Address:	201 South College Street	
Internal Address:	CP-8	
City:	Charlotte	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	28288	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	6821058
Patent Number:	6803002
Patent Number:	D490542
Patent Number:	D488569
Patent Number:	D488568
Patent Number:	D488242
Patent Number:	6709201
Patent Number:	6637981
Patent Number:	6615561
Patent Number:	D479342
Patent Number:	6536994
Patent Number:	6447213
Patent Number:	RE37278
Patent Number:	6149352
	DATENT

PATENT

REEL: 015676 FRAME: 0385

Patent Number:	D430308
Patent Number:	5913790
Patent Number:	5865006
Patent Number:	D397808
Patent Number:	D397451
Patent Number:	D397230
Patent Number:	5771631
Patent Number:	D387434
Patent Number:	D384168
Patent Number:	D381086
Patent Number:	D380560
Patent Number:	5601384
Patent Number:	5588262
Patent Number:	5568994
Patent Number:	5551809
Patent Number:	RE34314
Patent Number:	D317209
Patent Number:	D317048
Patent Number:	4914876
Patent Number:	4825619
Patent Number:	4802320
Application Number:	10754454
Application Number:	10668796
Application Number:	10357982
Application Number:	10219790
Application Number:	10601051
Application Number:	09312352
Application Number:	09904038
Application Number:	10194433
Application Number:	29186712

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (919)416-8339

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 919 286-8049

Email: PTO_TMconfirmation@mvalaw.com

Correspondent Name: Moore & Van Allen PLLC

Address Line 1: 430 Davis Drive

Address Line 2:

Suite 500

Address Line 4: Morrisville, NORTH CAROLINA 27560

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John E. Slaughter

Total Attachments: 5

source=NGSI-P Keystone#page1.tif source=NGSI-P Keystone#page2.tif source=NGSI-P Keystone#page3.tif source=NGSI-P Keystone#page4.tif source=NGSI-P Keystone#page5.tif

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to that certain Amended and Restated Security Agreement, dated as of December 7, 2004 (as the same may be amended, modified, extended or restated from time to time, the "Security Agreement"), by and among the Obligors party thereto (each an "Obligor" and collectively, the "Obligors") and Wachovia Bank, National Association, as Administrative Agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the lenders referenced therein (the "Lenders"), the undersigned Obligor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon, the patents and patent applications shown below to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Lenders:

PATENTS

Patent No.

Description of Patent

Date of Patent

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent Application No.

Description of Patent Applied For Date of Patent Application

See Schedule 1 attached hereto

CHAR1\795298v2

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

KEYSTONE RETAINING WALL SYSTEMS, INC., a Minnesota corporation

By: WM5 Name: William B. Dawson

Name. William B. Daws

Title: President

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Administrative Agent

Ву:	
Name:	
Title:	

Contech Construction Products Inc. Intellectual Property Notice – Patents

The undersigned Obligor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Lenders, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing patents and patent applications (i) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Security Agreement and (ii) is not to be construed as an assignment of any patent or patent application.

Very truly yours,

KEYSTONE RETAINING WALL SYSTEMS, INC., a Minnesota corporation

By:	
Name:	
Title:	

Acknowledged and Accepted:

WACHOVIA BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION,

as Administrative Agent

By: Name: Leanne S. Phillips

Title: Director

Contech Construction Products Inc. Intellectual Property Notice – Patents

Schedule 1

Keystone Retaining Wall Systems, Inc.(Minnesota Corporation)

U.S. Patents

Issued Patents

Description	Patent No.	Issued
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	6821058	11/23/04
METHOD FOR MAKING AND TREATING WALL BLOCKS	6803002	10/12/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D490542	05/25/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D488569	04/13/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D488568	04/13/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D488242	04/06/04
GROOVED RETAINING WALL BLOCK AND SYSTEM	6709201	03/23/04
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH VARYING	6637981	10/28/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	6615561	09/09/03
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D479342	09/02/03
GROOVED RETAINING WALL BLOCK AND SYSTEM	6536994	03/25/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH VARYING	6447213	09/10/02
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	RE37278	07/17/01
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	6149352	11/21/00
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	D430308	08/29/00
PLANTABLE RETAINING WALL BLOCK	5913790	06/22/99
RETAINING WALL BLOCK AND WALL CONSTRUCTION	5865006	02/02/99
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	D397808	09/01/98
SECTION OF A RETAINING WALL WITH PLANTABLE BLOCKS	D397451	08/25/98
FRONT FACE OF A RETAINING WALL	D397230	08/18/98
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	5771631	06/30/98
FRONT FACE OF A PLANTABLE RETAINING WALL BLOCK	D387434	12/09/97
PLANTABLE WALL BLOCK	D384168	09/23/97
FRONT FACE OF A RETAINING WALL BLOCK	D381086	07/15/97
THREE FACETED BROKEN FRONT FACE OF A RETAINING WALL	D380560	07/01/97
PLANTABLE RETAINING WALL	5601384	02/11/97
LANDSCAPING BLOCK SYSTEM	5588262	12/31/96
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	5568994	10/29/96
EMBANKMENT WALL CONSTRUCTION AND METHOD AND BLOCK	5551809	09/03/96
BLOCK WALL	RE34314	07/20/93
CORNER WALL BLOCK	D317209	05/28/91
WALL BLOCK	D317048	05/21/91
RETAINING WALL WITH FLEXIBLE MECHANICAL SOIL	4914876	04/10/90
BLOCK WALL	4825619	05/02/89
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	4802320	02/07/89

Pending Applications

Description (Appl. No.	Filing Date
COLUMNAR CAPPING BLOCK	60566617 (P)	04/29/04

TRI1\593178v6

D escription	Appl. No.	Filing Date
VENEERS FOR WALLS, RETAINING WALLS, AND THE LIKE	60566616 (P)	04/29/04
WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	60566554 (P)	04/29/04
COLUMNAR BLOCK FENCE SYSTEM	60566590 (P)	04/29/04
COLUMN BLOCK SYSTEM	60566628 (P)	04/29/04
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	10754454	01/09/04
LANDSCAPING BLOCK	10668796	09/23/03
GROOVED RETAINING WALL SYSTEMS, INC.	10357982	02/04/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM AND METHOD WITH VARYING	10219790	08/15/02
RETAINING WALL BLOCK SYSTEM	10601051	06/20/03
RETAINING WALL BLOCK	09312352	05/14/99
MULTI-CHANNEL RETAINING WALL	09904038	07/12/01
MULTI-CHANNEL RETAINING WALL	10194433	07/11/02
WALL BLOCK	29186712	07/21/03

TRI1\593178v6

RECORDED: 02/14/2005